To become a qualified participant in the online auction (a “Bidder”), you must register to bid through the 
online auction website at www.govdeals.com.  You must complete the Norfolk Bidder 
Application. To bid on a particular property, you must submit through the GovDeals online platform a 
payment of a “Bidder Security Deposit” of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) for each 
property that you intend to bid on. You must make your payment of the Bidder’s Security Deposit before 
you will be approved as a Bidder at the auction. By registering to bid at the auction, you are affirming: 1) 
That you acknowledge and agree to the terms and conditions for this auction as stated herein;